

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**No. SC97730**

---

**THE KANSAS CITY CHIEFS FOOTBALL CLUB, INC.,  
Appellant, and**

**JACKSON COUNTY SPORTS COMPLEX AUTHORITY  
Intervenor-Appellant**

**v.**

**DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,  
Respondent.**

---

**Appeal from the Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri  
Case No. 14-1973 RS, The Honorable Sreenivasa Rao (Sreenu) Dandamudi**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
THE KANSAS CITY CHIEFS FOOTBALL CLUB, INC.**

---

W. TERRENCE KILROY (MO #28338)  
WILLIAM J. SANDERS (MO #31326)  
MARK A. OLTHOFF (MO #38572)  
D. SCOTT LINDSTROM (MO #57153)

**POLSINELLI PC**

900 W 48th Place, Suite 900  
Kansas City, Missouri 64112-1895

(816) 753-1000

(816) 753-1536 (FAX)

[tkilroy@polsinelli.com](mailto:tkilroy@polsinelli.com)

[bsanders@polsinelli.com](mailto:bsanders@polsinelli.com)

[molthoff@polsinelli.com](mailto:molthoff@polsinelli.com)

[slindstrom@polsinelli.com](mailto:slindstrom@polsinelli.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant*

*The Kansas City Chiefs Football Club, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
The Project Agreements Create a County-Owned Disbursement Fund.....	4
The County-Owned Project Fund Paid for the Contested Items .....	9
Purchases Were Made Using a Project Exemption Certificate .....	13
The Contested Items .....	14
The Director’s Sales and Use Tax Audit.....	17
The Commission Proceedings .....	18
POINTS RELIED ON.....	20
ARGUMENT .....	23
I.    The Administrative Hearing Commission erred in assessing sales and use tax against the Chiefs for items procured in the course of the Arrowhead Stadium renovation project because those items were not taxable in the first instance in that the Chiefs were neither the purchaser nor the ultimate owner of any of them, but instead obtained them for use in the Stadium Complex on behalf of its owner, Jackson County, Missouri. ....	23
<i>Standard of Review and Preservation</i> .....	23
A.    The Chiefs never owned the Contested Items. ....	24
B.    The Contested Items were paid for with County funds.....	27
II.   The Administrative Hearing Commission erred in assessing sales and use tax against the Chiefs for items procured in the course of the	

Arrowhead Stadium renovation project because those items, even if taxable in the first instance, nevertheless became exempt from taxation in that they were tangible personal property or materials procured for Jackson County’s stadium renovation project under a tax exemption certificate that complied in all respects with R.S. Mo. § 144.062, and in transactions that fall within the Authority’s tax-exempt functions and activities. ....31

*Standard of Review and Preservation* .....31

The Team Does Not Owe Sales or Use Tax Because the Items for the Renovation Were Procured Pursuant to a Valid Exemption Certificate. ....32

III. The Administrative Hearing Commission separately erred in assessing sales and use tax against the Chiefs for items procured in the course of the Arrowhead Stadium renovation project because those items could not constitutionally be taxed under Article III, § 39(10) of the Missouri Constitution (and are exempt from tax under R.S. Mo. § 144.030) in that they were paid for out of project funds owned and managed by Jackson County, the Stadium’s owner and a political subdivision of the State.....41

*Standard of Review and Preservation* .....41

A. The Missouri Constitution Prohibits Assessment and Collection of Sales and Use Taxes Because the Contested Items were Purchased by a Missouri Political Subdivision.....42

B. The Commission erroneously relied on the Tax Credit statute.....44

IV. The Administrative Hearing Commission alternatively erred in assessing sales and use tax against the Chiefs for certain items procured in the course of the Arrowhead Stadium renovation because those items were not taxable in that to the extent they were ultimately affixed or attached to real property they were no longer tangible personal property but instead became non-taxable fixtures. ....46

*Standard of Review and Preservation* .....46

Certain of the Contested Items are Non-Taxable Fixtures. ....46

CONCLUSION .....50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH MISSOURI SUPREME COURT  
    RULE 84.06(b) .....52  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....50  
APPENDIX

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Al-Tom Inv., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 774 S.W.2d 131 (Mo. banc 1999).....	23
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 389 S.W.3d 653 (Mo. banc 2013).....	1
<i>Becker Elec. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 749 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1988).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Bridge Data Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990).....	45
<i>Buchholz Mortuaries, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , No. 2001-0672 RV, 2002 WL 2031356 (Mo. A.H.C. Aug. 29, 2002).....	39
<i>Christeson v. Burba</i> , 714 S.W.2d 183 (Mo. App. 1986) .....	49
<i>Concord Pub. House, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 916 S.W.2d 186 (Mo. banc 1996).....	39
<i>Cook Tractor Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Rev.</i> , 187 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. banc 2002).....	31
<i>Farmer’s Alliance Mut. Ins. Co. v. Daniels Plumbing</i> , 496 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. App. 2016) .....	33
<i>Gate Gourmet, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 504 S.W.3d 59 (Mo. banc 2016).....	23
<i>House of Lloyd, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 824 S.W.2d 914 (Mo. banc 1992).....	48
<i>J.B. Vending Co., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 54 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2001).....	23, 31
<i>Kansas City Power &amp; Light Co. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 83 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. banc 2002).....	29

*Marsh v. Spradling*,  
537 S.W.2d 402 (Mo. 1976) .....22

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
945 S.W.2d 437 (Mo. banc 1997).....29

*Mobil Oil Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
513 S.W.2d 319 (Mo. 1974) .....48

*Olin v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
945 S.W.2d 442 (Mo. 1997) .....26, 28, 49

*Ovid Bell Press, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
45 S.W.3d 880 (Mo. 2001) .....26

*Scotchman’s Coin Shop, Inc. v. Admin. Hearing Comm’n*,  
654 S.W.2d 873 (Mo. banc 1983).....25

*Six Flags Theme Parks, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
102 S.W.3d 526 (Mo. banc 2003).....23, 31

*Sports Unlimited, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
962 S.W.2d 885 (Mo. banc 1998)..... *Passim*

*State ex rel. Agard v. Riederer*,  
448 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. banc 1969).....33

*State ex rel. Otis Elevator Co. v. Smith*,  
212 S.W.2d 580 (Mo. 1948) .....22, 48

*State ex rel. Thompson-Stearns-Roger v. Schaffner*,  
489 S.W.2d 207 (Mo. 1973) .....48, 49

**STATUTES**

R.S. Mo. § 64.940 .....21, 34, 35, 39

R.S. Mo. § 100.286 .....44

R.S. Mo. § 144.010 .....1, 20, 29

R.S. Mo. § 144.018 .....1, 20

R.S. Mo. § 144.030 ..... 1, 21, 35, 38, 41, 42, 43, 45

R.S. Mo. § 144.062 ..... *Passim*

R.S. Mo. § 144.210.1 .....37

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

12 C.S.R. 10-3.330.....22, 48, 50

12 C.S.R. 10-107.100.....35

12 C.S.R. 10-110.955.....42

Mo. Const. Art. III, section 39(10) ..... *Passim*

Mo. Const. Art. V, section 3 ..... 1

Mo. R. Civ. P. 100.02(h).....24

U.C.C. §§ 400.2-401(2) .....48, 49
